
  
 
 

      
 

 
MARTÍ FRANQUÈS RESEARCH FELLOWSHIP PROGRAMME 

 
Public call for applications for Trainee Predoctoral Research  

Staff 2025 (PIPF) contracts 
 

2025PMF-PIPF - Definitive list of admitted and excluded applicants 
 

Reference Candidate Situation Reason of exclusion 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2025PMF-PIPF-1 

AFZAL, MUHAMMAD ASJAD  Excluded  1 4  

ALEEM, RAFIA  Admitted   

ARSLAN, MUHAMMAD TALHA  Admitted   

BROTONS FERNÁNDEZ, GONZALO  Admitted   

CASTILLO PLA, ENRIC  Admitted   

FERNÁNDEZ ROMERO, JORGE  Admitted   

GHORPADE, ANURADHA  Excluded  1 2 4  

IBRAHIM, KHALED  Admitted   

IMRAN, AMAN   Admitted   

KIRAN, JAVERIA  Admitted   

MURILLO PADILLA, KATHIA RAQUEL  Admitted   

QADEER, ABDUL   Admitted   

RAZIA, EESHA TUR  Admitted   

REZAEI, SORAYA  Excluded  1 4  

SHAH, ABDULLAH  Excluded  1 2 5  

TABARES RIOS, TANIA SMITH  Admitted   

 
2025PMF-PIPF-2 

ELAHI, IHSAN  Admitted   

HAIDER, MUHAMMAD HAMZA  Admitted   

SOUNDARARAJAN, AKSHAYA   Admitted   

 
 
2025PMF-PIPF-3 

CODESAL SANZ, MARÍA  Admitted   

GREGORI GALAN, NADIA  Admitted   

KHANDWE, SHREYASH MILIND  Admitted   

SILVA PAVEZ, CRISTÓBAL VICENTE  Excluded  2 4 6 8 

TEIXIDÓ JAVIERRE, ALEX  Admitted   

ZAINAB, RAFIA  Admitted   

 
 
 
2025PMF-PIPF-4 

BERNETT DIAZ, HAYLIN  Excluded  4 6  

BUSTAMANTE ACUÑA, SERGIO  Admitted   

GALLEGOS LAZO, KIMBERLY ALEJANDRA  Admitted   

GARCÍA GARCÉS, RAÚL  Admitted   

IJAZ, SANA IJAZ  Excluded  1  

PINAZO PÉREZ, ALEX  Admitted   

QADEER, QURATULAIN  Admitted   

RODRÍGUEZ FUENTES, ADRIANA   Admitted   

 
2025PMF-PIPF-5 

GONZALEZ CHACON , SALVADOR AUGUSTO  Admitted   

SANA, NAURIN  Excluded  1 4 5  

YAULEMA BONILLA, NINA ANTONELLA  Admitted   

 
 
 
 
 
2025PMF-PIPF-6 
 
 
 
 
 

BUENO GARCÍA, TANIA FERNANDA  Admitted   

CALDERÓN BOFÍAS, MARTA MARÍA  Admitted   

CODESAL SANZ, MARÍA  Admitted   

FERNANDEZ SALVATIERRA, DAVID JOSÉ  Admitted   

GIRALT ROIG, QUIM Admitted   

ILLICACHI GUAMAN, TAMYA NINA  Admitted   

MUÑOZ MARTÍNEZ, ASIER  Admitted 
 

PINAZO PÉREZ, ALEX  Admitted   

REYES INSA, MARC  Admitted   

SATTA, ELENA  Admitted   

TATAY NÚÑEZ, JOSEP  Admitted   
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2025PMF-PIPF-6 

TEIXIDÓ JAVIERRE, ALEX  Admitted   

TOMÁS BALAGUER, MARTA  Admitted   

UR MORA, DARIANNA  Admitted   

 
 
 
 
 
 
2025PMF-PIPF-7 

BARANI, SALAH EDDINE   Admitted   

BUENO GARCÍA, TANIA FERNANDA  Admitted   

DADMARZI, FATEMEH  Admitted   

GIRALT ROIG, QUIM Admitted   

GONZALEZ CHACON , SALVADOR AUGUSTO  Admitted   

IJAZ, SANA IJAZ  Excluded  1  

ILLICACHI GUAMAN, TAMYA NINA  Admitted   

MUÑOZ MARTÍNEZ, ASIER  Admitted 
 

NAVARRO FONT, SARA  Admitted   

PASCUAL TOMÀS, CLAUDIA  Admitted   

PINAZO PÉREZ, ALEX  Admitted   

REYES INSA, MARC  Admitted   

SOLEIMAN, MORVARID  Admitted   

TATAY NÚÑEZ, JOSEP  Admitted   

UR MORA, DARIANNA  Admitted   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2025PMF-PIPF-8 

ANGURELL GINÉS, PAU  Admitted   

BARANI, SALAH EDDINE   Admitted   

BUENO GARCÍA, TANIA FERNANDA  Admitted   

CALDERÓN BOFÍAS, MARTA MARÍA  Admitted   

DADMARZI, FATEMEH  Admitted   

GARCÍA MARTÍNEZ, MARÍA  Admitted   

HERNÁNDEZ RAMOS, ALEJANDRA  Excluded  4  

IJAZ, SANA IJAZ  Excluded  1  

LOZANO ABAD, ROCIO  Admitted   

MURILLO PADILLA, KATHIA RAQUEL  Admitted   

PASCUAL TOMÀS, CLAUDIA  Admitted   

PEDRAZA SERRANO, MARÍA JOSÉ Excluded  2  

RODRÍGUEZ PEÑA, ANTONIO  Admitted   

SÁNCHEZ RODAS, JOSÉ MARÍA  Excluded  6  

SATTA, ELENA  Admitted   

SOLEIMAN, MORVARID  Admitted   

SULEMAN, SARDAR  Admitted   

ZAINAB, RAFIA  Admitted   

 
 
 
 
 
2025PMF-PIPF-9 
 
 
 
 
 

ANGURELL GINÉS, PAU  Admitted   

BARANI, SALAH EDDINE   Admitted   

CALDERÓN BOFÍAS, MARTA MARÍA  Admitted   

CODESAL SANZ, MARÍA  Admitted   

DADMARZI, FATEMEH  Admitted   

GARCÍA MARTÍNEZ, MARÍA  Admitted   

HERNÁNDEZ RAMOS, ALEJANDRA  Excluded  4  

LOZANO ABAD, ROCIO  Admitted   

PASCUAL TOMÀS, CLAUDIA  Admitted   

PEDRAZA SERRANO, MARÍA JOSÉ Excluded  2  

QADEER, QURATULAIN  Admitted   
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2025PMF-PIPF-9 

RODRÍGUEZ PEÑA, ANTONIO  Admitted   

SÁNCHEZ RODAS, JOSÉ MARÍA  Excluded  6  

SATTA, ELENA  Admitted   

SOLEIMAN, MORVARID  Admitted   

SULEMAN, SARDAR  Admitted   

TEIXIDÓ JAVIERRE, ALEX  Admitted   

ZAINAB, RAFIA  Admitted   

 
2025PMF-PIPF-10 

BONILLA ARÉVALO, GUILLERMO PORFIRIO  Admitted   

CRUZ JIMÉNEZ, MARÍA ÁFRICA  Admitted   

FERRIOLS MONTAÑANA, IBAI  Admitted   

GUERRA TORO, STEVEN WLADIMIR  Admitted   

 
 
 
 
 
2025PMF-PIPF-11 

BHOSALE, TUSHAR  Admitted   

CEVALLOS MEDINA, JHON JAIRO  Admitted   

FERCHICHI, HEND  Admitted   

FERNÁNDEZ ROMERO, JORGE  Admitted   

HABIB, SAIRA  Admitted   

HUSSAIN, AZMAT  Admitted   

MURILLO PADILLA, KATHIA RAQUEL  Admitted   

NIKITA, NIKITA  Admitted   

QADEER, ABDUL   Admitted   

RAZIA, EESHA TUR  Admitted   

VARGAS MACHADO, PEDRO JAVIER  Admitted   

ÖZÇELIK, FEYZA  Excluded  1 2 6  

 
2025PMF-PIPF-12 

BEL RIBES, EDUARD JOSEP  Admitted   

MIGUEL RODRÍGUEZ, IGNACIO  Admitted   

SOUNDARARAJAN, AKSHAYA   Admitted   

 
2025PMF-PIPF-13 

ELAHI, IHSAN  Admitted   

HAIDER, MUHAMMAD HAMZA  Admitted   

LANUZA ORNA, SARA   Admitted   

 
 
 
2025PMF-PIPF-14 

BATOOL, SABRA  Admitted   

BUTT, USMAN ABID  Admitted   

HAFEEZ, SABRA  Admitted   

KHAN, MUHAMMAD WASEEM ABBAS  Admitted   

MARTÍNEZ MUÑOZ, ÁNGEL  Admitted   

WAZIR, JAWAD  Admitted   

 
 
 
 
 
 
2025PMF-PIPF-15 
 
 
 
 
 

AHMED, MUHAMMAD JAMAL  Excluded  1  

BATOOL, SABRA  Admitted   

BUTT, USMAN ABID  Admitted   

DOMA, VICTOR  Admitted   

ELAHI, IHSAN  Admitted   

ELSHEBLI, IBRAHIM  Admitted   

GARZA, KELATI ZEREAMARIAM  Admitted   

GUEDAD, MOUAD  Admitted   

HAFEEZ, SABRA  Admitted   

HAIDER, MUHAMMAD HAMZA  Admitted   

HASSAN, ALI  Admitted   

JAWAID, MUHAMMAD OWAIS  Admitted   
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2025PMF-PIPF-15 

KHAN, MUHAMMAD WASEEM ABBAS  Admitted   

KHAN, MUHAMMAD ZEESHAN  Admitted   

NOUNI, KAOUTHER  Admitted   

SHAH, SYED ADEEL HUSSAIN  Excluded  1 6  

SOLIMAN, ABDELRHMAN  Admitted   

SOUNDARARAJAN, AKSHAYA   Admitted   

WAZIR, JAWAD  Admitted   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2025PMF-PIPF-16 

ALI, BABAR  Admitted   

ATEF, AMIRHOSSEIN  Excluded  1 4  

BASHIR, ARBAB  Excluded  1 4  

BATOOL, SABRA  Admitted   

BUTT, USMAN ABID  Admitted   

ELSHERBINY, MOUSTAFA  Excluded  1  

FARHOUDI, AMIRHOSSEIN  Admitted   

HABIB, SAIRA  Admitted   

HAFEEZ, SABRA  Admitted   

HARIRI, SAMAN  Excluded  1  

HEYDARPOUR TABRIZI, ATTA  Excluded  1  

HUSSAIN, AZMAT  Admitted   

IFTIKHAR , MOHAMMAD   Excluded  1  

KHAN, ASAD AHMED  Excluded  1  

KHAN, MUHAMMAD WASEEM ABBAS  Admitted   

KHAN, MUHAMMAD ZEESHAN  Admitted   

LIU, CHIN-MIN  Admitted   

LODHI, ABDUL HASEEB  Admitted   

MEGRA, KASSAHUN TADESSE  Admitted   

MIRKARIMI, SEYED MOHAMMADHOSSEIN  Excluded  1  

MOHAMMADI, ADNAN  Excluded  1 4  

MOUSSAOUI, ATHMEN  Admitted   

MUNIR, MUHAMMAD HANZLA  Excluded  1  

NGUYENDINH, THANG  Excluded  1 4  

NOORI, AMIR  Excluded  1  

OSARHIEMEN, SYLVESTER  Excluded  4 6 8 

OSARIEMEN, OSAZUWA NATH  Excluded  1 4  

RAHEEM, ANEEQ  Admitted   

RIAZ, HAFIZ HAMZA  Admitted   

SAADOUNI, IBRAHIM  Admitted   

SATTARI, ASHKAN  Excluded  1 2 4  

SHAKIR, MUHAMMAD ZAMAN  Admitted   

SORIANO HERNÁNDEZ, IVÁN GASPAR  Admitted   

TAHERI, VAHID  Admitted   

TALIB, SHAIZA  Excluded  1 4  

TIMAS, ALIREZA  Excluded  1 2 4 5 6  

WAHBAH MAKHOUL, ELIAS  Excluded  1 4 6  

WAZIR, JAWAD  Admitted   

YALÇIN, MUHAMMET EMRE  Admitted   

ZIA, MAJID  Excluded  1 5  
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2025PMF-PIPF-17 

ALABDALAH , ASYA   Excluded  2  

IDRESS, MUHAMMAD  Admitted   

KHAN, MUHAMMAD ZEESHAN  Admitted   

KUMAR, VEERENDRA  Excluded  1  

MANESHGAR, MANSOUR  Admitted   

MARTÍNEZ SAIZ, PEDRO  Admitted   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2025PMF-PIPF-18 

AFZAL, MUHAMMAD ASJAD  Excluded  1 4  

AHSAN, ALI  Excluded  1  

ALABDALAH , ASYA   Excluded  2  

BELHADJ MOHAMED, IKRAM  Admitted   

CUENCA BUELE, GIANELLA CAROLINA  Admitted   

DÁVILA PÉREZ, ISRAEL  Admitted   

FERNÁNDEZ ROMERO, JORGE  Admitted   

GHORPADE, ANURADHA  Excluded  1 2 4  

GRACHEV, ARTEM  Admitted   

IBRAHIM, KHALED  Admitted   

IDRESS, MUHAMMAD  Admitted   

KIRAN, JAVERIA  Admitted   

MANDHAR, YOGESH  Excluded  1  

MANSOOR, DANIYAL  Excluded  1 

MOUSSAOUI, ATHMEN  Admitted   

OSARIEMEN, OSAZUWA NATH  Excluded  1 4  

REZAEI, SORAYA  Excluded  1 4  

UR MORA, DARIANNA  Admitted   

USMAN, MUHAMMAD TANZEEL  Admitted   

ÖZÇELIK, FEYZA  Excluded  1 2 6  

 
 
 
2025PMF-PIPF-19 

DÁVILA PÉREZ, ISRAEL  Admitted   

FERCHICHI, HEND  Admitted   

HADDAD, FARAZ  Excluded  1  

SÁNCHEZ RODAS, JOSÉ MARÍA  Excluded  6  

SHAKIR, MUHAMMAD ZAMAN  Admitted   

VARGAS MACHADO, PEDRO JAVIER  Admitted   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2025PMF-PIPF-20 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AFZAL, MUHAMMAD ASJAD  Excluded  1 4  

AHMAD, RUDABA  Admitted   

ALABDALAH , ASYA   Excluded  2  

ATEF, AMIRHOSSEIN  Excluded  1 4  

CÁRDENAS PIÑEROS, DANIEL EDUARDO  Admitted   

CUENCA BUELE, GIANELLA CAROLINA  Admitted   

DÁVILA PÉREZ, ISRAEL  Admitted   

FARAJ, DALIA  Admitted   

FAZLINEZHAD, SHAHIN  Excluded  1  

FERCHICHI, HEND  Admitted   

HABIB, SAIRA  Admitted   

HADDAD, FARAZ  Excluded  1  

HUSSAIN, AZMAT  Admitted   

IBRAHIM, KHALED  Admitted   

IDRESS, MUHAMMAD  Admitted   
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2025PMF-PIPF-20 

KADKHODAEI MOOGHAR, TARA  Excluded  1  

KHOKHAR, WAHEED ALI  Admitted   

MAHER, BILAWAL  Admitted   

MOKHTARA, FARES  Excluded  1  

MOUSSAOUI, ATHMEN  Admitted   

OSARHIEMEN, SYLVESTER  Excluded  4 6 8 

PELLA, DARIO  Admitted   

RAMADINA, HANEEN  Excluded  1 4  

RAZIA, EESHA TUR  Admitted   

SHAKIR, MUHAMMAD ZAMAN Admitted 
 

VARGAS MACHADO, PEDRO JAVIER  Admitted   

YALÇIN, MUHAMMET EMRE  Admitted   

ZAMPROTTA, EGIDIO  Admitted   

ÖZÇELIK, FEYZA  Excluded  1 2 6  

2025PMF-PIPF-21 GAME TRUJILLO, ANDREA CAROLINA  Admitted   

HUSSAIN, AIJAZ  Excluded  2  

 
2025PMF-PIPF-22 

ARSLAN, FAISAL  Admitted   

FARAJ, DALIA  Admitted   

JAWARIA, KHADIM  Excluded  1 2 4 7  

MUHAMMAD, HASEEB  Excluded  1 4 7  

 
 
 
 
2025PMF-PIPF-23 

GAME TRUJILLO, ANDREA CAROLINA  Admitted   

HUSSAIN, AIJAZ  Excluded  2  

IQBAL, DUAA  Admitted   

KHANDWE, SHREYASH MILIND  Admitted   

KHURRAM, SYEDA UROOJ  Admitted   

NILOV, ROMAN  Admitted   

NUÑEZ RAVENTÓS, SUSANA DEL ROSARIO  Admitted   

SAIRA, SAIRA  Admitted   

SANA, NAURIN  Excluded  1 4 5  

 
 
 
 
 
 
2025PMF-PIPF-24 

ARSLAN, FAISAL  Admitted   

CERRILLO BORONAT, MARC  Admitted   

FARAJ, DALIA  Admitted   

GHADAMKHEIR, MANI  Admitted   

HUSSAIN, AIJAZ  Excluded  2  

IQBAL, DUAA  Admitted   

JAWARIA, KHADIM  Excluded  1 2 4 7  

KHURRAM, SYEDA UROOJ  Admitted   

MUHAMMAD, HASEEB  Excluded  1 4 7  

NILOV, ROMAN  Admitted   

NUÑEZ RAVENTÓS, SUSANA DEL ROSARIO  Admitted   

SAIRA, SAIRA  Admitted   

YAULEMA BONILLA, NINA ANTONELLA  Admitted   

 
2025PMF-PIPF-25 
 
 
 

ARSLAN, FAISAL  Admitted   

CERRILLO BORONAT, MARC  Admitted   

GAME TRUJILLO, ANDREA CAROLINA  Admitted   

GONZALEZ CHACON , SALVADOR AUGUSTO  Admitted   

IQBAL, DUAA  Admitted   
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2025PMF-PIPF-25 

JAWARIA, KHADIM  Excluded  1 2 4 7  

KHANDWE, SHREYASH MILIND  Admitted   

MUHAMMAD, HASEEB  Excluded  1 4 7  

NGUYEN, MINH QUANG  Admitted   

NILOV, ROMAN  Admitted   

SAIRA, SAIRA  Admitted   

SANA, NAURIN  Excluded  1 4 5  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2025PMF-PIPF-26 

AKROUD, AYOUB  Excluded  1 2  

ALEEM, RAFIA  Admitted   

ALI, RANA HUZAIFA SHARAFAT  Admitted   

BARTRA CELDRAN, GERARD  Admitted   

BHOSALE, TUSHAR  Admitted   

BROTONS FERNÁNDEZ, GONZALO  Admitted   

CANO, KAREN  Admitted   

CUENCA BUELE, GIANELLA CAROLINA  Admitted   

GARCÍA ALCÁZAR, JOSÉ ANTONIO  Admitted   

GHORPADE, ANURADHA  Excluded  1 2 4  

HUSSAIN, FAHAD  Admitted   

KIRAN, JAVERIA  Admitted   

MESA TEJEDA, DAYANA  Admitted   

OSARIEMEN, OSAZUWA NATH  Excluded  1 4  

REZAEI, SORAYA  Excluded  1 4  

TABARES RIOS, TANIA SMITH  Admitted   

VALAEI, ARIA  Admitted   

 
 
2025PMF-PIPF-27 

ALEEM, RAFIA  Admitted   

ALI, RANA HUZAIFA SHARAFAT  Admitted   

KIDANU, HAGOS TESFAY  Admitted   

MAZURYK YURKIV, TARAS  Admitted   

OSARHIEMEN, SYLVESTER  Excluded  4 6 8 

QADEER, ABDUL   Admitted   

 
 
 
2025PMF-PIPF-28 

ALI, RANA HUZAIFA SHARAFAT  Admitted   

ARSLAN, MUHAMMAD TALHA  Admitted   

BHOSALE, TUSHAR  Admitted   

BROTONS FERNÁNDEZ, GONZALO  Admitted   

CASTILLO PLA, ENRIC  Admitted   

IMRAN, AMAN   Admitted   

KHAN, HAMZA  Excluded  1  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  
 
 

      
 

 
MARTÍ FRANQUÈS RESEARCH FELLOWSHIP PROGRAMME 

 
Public call for applications for Trainee Predoctoral Research  

Staff 2025 (PIPF) contracts 
 

2025PMF-PIPF - Definitive list of admitted and excluded applicants 
 

Reasons of exclusion 

1. Declaration of equivalence not submitted 
2. Photocopy of identity card, resident`s card or passport currently in force. 
3. Currículum Vitae 
4. Photocopy of the certificate of the official academic qualification or proof of payment of the fees for the issuance of the certificate 

that allows the holder to access the doctoral studies. Students who are registered on an official university master’s 2024/2025 course 
that allows them to access the doctoral programme during the 2025/2026 academic year must present a photocopy of their master`s 
course registration form 

5. Academic transcript of the undergraduate degree issued in one of the following languages: Catalan, Spanish, English, French, Italian 
or Portuguese 

6. Academic transcript of the master’s degree issued in one of the following languages: Catalan, Spanish, English, French, Italian or 
Portuguese. Candidates who have not completed their master’s degrees must send their provisional academic transcript 

7. Motivation letter 
8. Not meeting the requirements for admission to the PhD programme for the 2025/2026 academic year 
9. Being in possession of a doctoral degree  

 


